State of Alaska Sean Parnell Governor	Alaska Workers' Compensation Division PO Box 115512 Juneau, Alaska 99811-5512			
Department of Labor and Workforce Development	BULLI	ETIN	Number 11-04	Date October 25, 2011
Clark Bishop	Subject	Workers' Compensation Medical Fee Schedule		
Commissioner				
	Reference	Alaska Statute 23.30.097		

On September 28, 2011, Governor Sean Parnell signed House Bill 13 into law, <u>Chapter 32, SLA 11</u>. This legislation provides that the fees for medical treatment may not exceed <u>the lowest of</u>

- (1) the usual, customary, and reasonable fees in the community, <u>for treatment or service provided on or after December 31, 2010</u>, not to exceed the fees specified in a medical fee schedule adopted by the Alaska Workers' Compensation Board (Board) by reference in regulation; or
  - (2) the fees for the general public; or
  - (3) the fees negotiated by the provider and an employer under Alaska Statute 23.30.097(c).

A copy of the *Official Alaska Workers' Compensation Medical Fee Schedule*, effective December 31, 2010, may be obtained by contacting Ingenix/OptumInsight at 800-464-3649, or online at <a href="http://www.shopingenix.com/SearchResults.aspx?SearchTerm=alaska">http://www.shopingenix.com/SearchResults.aspx?SearchTerm=alaska</a>.